
 

 

Inmate Total

Parolees & Probationers Total

BY LOCATION

State, County Jails, & CWC Facilities

Regional Facilities

Private Prisons 

 

Community Corrections

   
Pre-classification records included in the above total.

*NOTE:  The jail capacity is approved by the courts, and includes inmates, sheriff trusties,  and work program participants.

  **NOTE:  The number of offenders in unapproved jails includes inmates on waiver and inmates still under the 30 day deadline, awaiting transfer.

Delta Correctional Facility (reopened 04-01-04) 950 734

100.00%

0.00%
0.18%

46.80%
100.00%

0.00%
53.20%
4.27%

42.53%

46.86%
5.74%
0.50%
0.10%

OFFENDERS
NO. OF % OF TOTAL 

OFFENDERS

21,197

21,226
2,598

228
44
0

24,096
1,935

19,262

13.27%
15.17%
22.07%
35.30%

TOTAL INMATES, PAROLEES, & PROBATIONERS 45,293

OFFENDERS
% OF TOTAL 

CAPACITY OFFENDERS
NO. OF

5,396
3,233

2,224
2,214

0

100.00%
12.28%

0.95%

0.00%
0.00%

88.09%
5.40%

23.83%

9.08%

10.78%

100.00%

0.10%
82.42%

5.38%
0.00%

9.12%

9.12%
9.04%

17.41%

17.39%
23.78%

9.08%
9.12%

9.04%

250
248

9.12%

9.08%
9.15%
9.04%

248

249
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251
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249

993
727
995

248

1816

24,096

228

44
0

1,301
1,297

0
2,598

2,742

250

250

250
250

250
250
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2,750

0

22,363
0

22,363
0
0
0
0
0

4,175

726

0
0

30
4,700

1,000
1,000

750

21,226

24
0
0
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Private Prisons

Medical Release
 

Intensive Supervision Program 
Earned Release Supervision Program 

Regional Correctional Facilities

      Wilkinson County Correctional Facility

INMATE STATISTICS

Mississippi State Penitentiary   

                      
                      

      Marshall County Correctional Facility

      University of MS Medical Center

1.91%

14,883

250
250
250
250

            

TOTAL CAPACITY & CUSTODY POPULATION

        Winston County Correctional Facility

      East MS Correctional Facility

        Leake Correctional Facility
        Marion County Correctional Facility

      Walnut Grove Correctional Facility

Central Mississippi Correctional Facility

TOTAL

        Issaquena County Correctional Facility

University of MS Medical Center
Other Custody

At Large (Escapees & Walk-Aways)

        Bolivar County Correctional Facility
        Carroll County Correctional Facility

        Holmes County Correctional Facility
       GeorgeCounty Correctional Facility

ACTIVE OFFENDER POPULATION

INMATES

 

      Custody Population
      Community Corrections (ERS, ISP, Medical Release)
      Other Custody
      At Large (Escapees & Walk-Aways)

BY TYPE

Court Order

Community Trusties

South Mississippi Correctional Institution

County Jails - Unapproved**
Community Work Centers

        Stone County Correctional Facility

        Kemper County Correctional Facility

Emergency Suspension

       Jefferson County Correctional Facility

County Jails - Approved*

PAROLEES
PROBATIONERS

14,285

5,043
3,153
2,167
1,895

273
1,754

MISSISSIPPI DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS
MONTHLY FACT SHEET

As of  June 1, 2004
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BY RACE AND SEX
% OF

RACE MALE
Black 15,170
White 6,453
Hispanic 131
Native American 21
Asian 33
Data Unavailable 12
TOTAL 21,820

BY RACE/SEX AND LOCATION
TOTAL

LOCATION Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female
MSP 3,623 1 1,368 0 39 0 5 0 6 0 1 0 5,043
CMCF 1,085 834 600 605 14 9 1 0 0 5 0 0 3,153
SMCI 1,440 0 695 0 23 0 1 0 8 0 0 0 2,167
County Jails (approved) 1,060 57 672 83 9 1 5 1 4 0 3 0 1,895
County Jails (unapproved) 127 14 105 22 1 0 0 0 0 0 4 0 273
Private Prisons 3,087 0 1,068 0 11 0 3 0 6 0 0 0 4,175
Regional Correctional Facilities 2,076 0 648 0 15 0 1 0 2 0 0 0 2,742
Community Work Centers 1,083 115 444 103 5 0 0 0 3 0 1 0 1,754
Community Trusties 13 0 11 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 24

13,594 1,021 5,611 813 117 10 16 1 29 5 9 0 21,226
Intensive Supervison Program 559 99 445 176 6 1 4 2 3 0 3 3 1,301
Earned Release Supervision 884 88 279 40 4 0 1 0 1 0 0 0 1,297
Medical Release 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Other Custody/At Large 133 4 118 13 4 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 272
University of MS Medical Center 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
TOTAL 15,170 1,212 6,453 1,042 131 11 21 3 33 5 12 3 24,096
% of Total Offenses 62.96% 5.03% 26.78% 4.32% 0.54% 0.05% 0.09% 0.01% 0.14% 0.02% 0.05% 0.01% 100.00%

BY OFFENSE AND LOCATION

LOCATION
MSP
CMCF
SMCI
County Jails (approved)
County Jails (unapproved)
Private Prisons
Regional Correctional Facilities
Community Work Centers
Community Trusties

CUSTODY POPULATION
Intensive Supervison Program
Earned Release Supervision
Medical Release
Other Custody/At Large
TOTAL
% of Total Offenses

 
SPECIFIC OFFENSE STATISTICS

Armed Robbery (Mandatory)  
 

Habitual Offenders  
 
 

TOTAL

142
24

OFFENDERS
NO. OF

16,382
7,495

7,418
31.08%

12

124
843

NO. OF

69

6,408

663
775

0

454

13

544

895
957

5

2,272

751
256
49

1,878
1,062

7

910

7,190

7,431
31.13%

36
198

0
7

100.00%
23,868

37.79%

24

1,301
1,297

0

21,226

44

5,043
3,153
2,167
1,895

273
4,175
2,742
1,754

POPULATION

OFFENSES
VIOLENT

% OF

OFFENSES

53.25%
45.78%
0.48%
0.13%
0.22%

31.10%
0.59%
0.10%

% OF
TOTAL

OFFENDERS
67.99%

0.16%

100.00%

Native American Asian

38
15

24,096
0.06%

100.00%

Hispanic

0.13%

29.57%
0.60%
0.10% 3

11

TOTAL MALE
POPULATION

811

0.15%
0.05%

100.00%

Black White

885

FEMALE 
1,21269.52%

115109

1,144
967

DRUG
OFFENSES

PROPERTY

TOTAL FEMALE

785

1,042

1,627
1,276

753
864

790

1,822

6

0
25

OFFENDERS

Lifers

5
3

2,276

7,628

555

9,019

1,685

1,412

Death Row

TYPE OF OFFENDER 

Habitual Lifers

INMATE STATISTICS (continued)

Data Unavailable
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COMMUNITY CORRECTIONS STATISTICS
 

ACTIVE CASELOADS

STATUS   
Probation  
Compact Probation
Nonadjudicated
Post Release

Probation Total
Parole  
Compact Parole
Suspension

 Parole Total
Intensive Supervision Program - Court  
Intensive Supervision Program - Prison  

Earned Release Supervision
Medical Release

Community Inmate Total
TOTAL

PROBATION STATISTICS

BY RACE AND SEX

RACE MALE
Black 8,616
White 5,822
Hispanic 79
Native American 20
Asian 35
Data Unavailable 98
TOTAL 14,670  

BY OFFENSE
NO. OF

OFFENSE OFFENDERS
Violent 2,440  
Property 10,296
Drug 6,524  
TOTAL 19,260

PAROLE STATISTICS

BY RACE AND SEX

RACE MALE
Black 1,105
White 552
Hispanic 11
Native American 3
Asian 1
Data Unavailable 2
TOTAL 1,674

BY OFFENSE
NO. OF

OFFENSE OFFENDERS
Violent 526
Property 700
Drug 707
TOTAL 1,933

0.10%0.00%0.12% 20

100.00%

OFFENDERS  

6.79%

2.10%

4.55%
0.00%

1.43%

67.56%

13.79%
28,512

3.72%
2.15%
4.56%

77.99%

0.00%

7.14%

0

1,935

3,932

1,297

599

8.22%
2,036

OFFENDERS
19,262

0
2,344

% of TOTAL NO. OF

612
1,300

22,236

409

0.38%

100.00%

TOTAL MALE
POPULATION

124
133

FEMALE

3
0
1

% OF
TOTAL FEMALE

0.00%

47.51%
50.96%

1.15%

POPULATION

99.90%

27.21%

100.00%
36.58%
36.21%

% of TOTAL 
OFFENDERS

1,935261

OFFENDERS
% OF TOTAL

63.98%
34.94%
0.72%
0.16%
0.10%

1,238

2
3

NO. OF
OFFENDERS

676
14

33.87%
53.46%

100.00%

99.88%

0.06%
0.18%
0.66%

32.97%
66.01%

% OF

% of TOTAL 
OFFENDERS

12.67%

0.66%
100.00%19,262

127
100.00%

29 0.63%

41.50%

0.26%

OFFENDERS
NO. OF

10,973

% OF TOTAL

0.13%

OFFENDERS

0.48%

56.97%
7,993

25
93

51

TOTAL FEMALE
% OF

POPULATION

% OF
TOTAL MALE

51.33%
47.28%

0.11%
0.35%

0.30%

0.67%

14

100.00%

POPULATION

39.69%
0.54%
0.14%
0.24% 16

4,592

FEMALE
58.73%

1,062

5

2,357
2,171


