

MISSISSIPPI DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS

MONTHLY FACT SHEET As of June 1, 2004

ACTIVE OFFENDER POPULATION

BY TYPE

	NO. OF OFFENDERS	% OF TOTAL OFFENDERS	
INMATES			
Custody Population	21,226	46.86%	
Community Corrections (ERS, ISP, Medical Release)	2,598	5.74%	
Other Custody	228	0.50%	
At Large (Escapees & Walk-Aways)	44	0.10%	
University of MS Medical Center	0	0.00%	
	24,096	53.20%	Inmate Total
PAROLEES	1,935	4.27%	
PROBATIONERS	19,262	42.53%	
	21,197	46.80%	Parolees & Pro
TOTAL INMATES, PAROLEES, & PROBATIONERS	45,293	100.00%	

INMATE STATISTICS

BY LOCATION

BT LUCATION		NO. OF	% OF TOTAL	
	CAPACITY	OFFENDERS	OFFENDERS	
Mississippi State Penitentiary	5,396	5,043	35.30%	
Central Mississippi Correctional Facility	3,233	3,153	22.07%	
South Mississippi Correctional Institution	2,214	2,167	15.17%	
County Jails - Approved*	2.224	1,895	13.27%	
County Jails - Unapproved**	0	273	1.91%	
Community Work Centers	1816	1,754	12.28%	
,	14,883	14,285		State, County Jails, & CWC Facilities
Regional Correctional Facilities	1 1,000	,200	100.0070	Clare, County Came, & Circ : dominos
Bolivar County Correctional Facility	250	249	9.08%	
Carroll County Correctional Facility	250	251	9.15%	
GeorgeCounty Correctional Facility	250	248	9.04%	
Holmes County Correctional Facility	250	250	9.12%	
Issaquena County Correctional Facility	250	250	9.12%	
Jefferson County Correctional Facility	250	250	9.12%	
Kemper County Correctional Facility	250	249	9.08%	
Leake Correctional Facility	250	249	9.08%	
Marion County Correctional Facility	250	250	9.12%	
Stone County Correctional Facility	250	248	9.04%	
Winston County Correctional Facility	250	248	9.04%	
	2,750	2,742	100.00%	Regional Facilities
Private Prisons				•
Delta Correctional Facility (reopened 04-01-04)	950	734		
East MS Correctional Facility	1,000	726	17.39%	
Marshall County Correctional Facility	1,000	993	23.78%	
Walnut Grove Correctional Facility	750	727	17.41%	
Wilkinson County Correctional Facility	1,000	995	23.83%	
	4,700	4,175	82.42%	Private Prisons
Community Trusties	30	24	0.10%	•
Emergency Suspension	0	0	0.00%	
Court Order	0	0	0.00%	
TOTAL CAPACITY & CUSTODY POPULATION	22,363	21,226	88.09%	
Intensive Supervision Program	0	1,301	5.40%	•
Earned Release Supervision Program	0	1,297	5.38%	
Medical Release	0	0	0.00%	
	0	2,598	10.78%	Community Corrections
Other Custody	0	228	0.95%	•
University of MS Medical Center	0	0	0.00%	
At Large (Escapees & Walk-Aways)	0	44	0.18%	
TOTAL	22,363	24,096	100.00%	

Pre-classification records included in the above total.

 ${}^*\text{NOTE}$: The jail capacity is approved by the courts, and includes inmates, sheriff trusties, and work program participants.

**NOTE: The number of offenders in unapproved jails includes inmates on waiver and inmates still under the 30 day deadline, awaiting transfer.



MISSISSIPPI DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS MONTHLY FACT SHEET As of June 1, 2004

INMATE STATISTICS (continued)

BY RACE AND SEX

		% OF		% OF		% OF
		TOTAL MALE		TOTAL FEMALE	NO. OF	TOTAL
RACE	MALE	POPULATION	FEMALE	POPULATION	OFFENDERS	OFFENDERS
Black	15,170	69.52%	1,212	53.25%	16,382	67.99%
White	6,453	29.57%	1,042	45.78%	7,495	31.10%
Hispanic	131	0.60%	11	0.48%	142	0.59%
Native American	21	0.10%	3	0.13%	24	0.10%
Asian	33	0.15%	5	0.22%	38	0.16%
Data Unavailable	12	0.05%	3	0.13%	15	0.06%
TOTAL	21,820	100.00%	2,276	100.00%	24,096	100.00%

BY RACE/SEX AND LOCATION

BT RACE/SEX AND LOCATION													
	BI	ack	Wh	ite	Hisp	anic	Native A	merican	Asi	an	Data Una	available	TOTAL
LOCATION	Male	Female	Male	Female	Male	Female	Male	Female	Male	Female	Male	Female	
MSP	3,623	1	1,368	0	39	0	5	0	6	0	1	0	5,043
CMCF	1,085	834	600	605	14	9	1	0	0	5	0	0	3,153
SMCI	1,440	0	695	0	23	0	1	0	8	0	0	0	2,167
County Jails (approved)	1,060	57	672	83	9	1	5	1	4	0	3	0	1,895
County Jails (unapproved)	127	14	105	22	1	0	0	0	0	0	4	0	273
Private Prisons	3,087	0	1,068	0	11	0	3	0	6	0	0	0	4,175
Regional Correctional Facilities	2,076	0	648	0	15	0	1	0	2	0	0	0	2,742
Community Work Centers	1,083	115	444	103	5	0	0	0	3	0	1	0	1,754
Community Trusties	13	0	11	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	24
	13,594	1,021	5,611	813	117	10	16	1	29	5	9	0	21,226
Intensive Supervison Program	559	99	445	176	6	1	4	2	3	0	3	3	1,301
Earned Release Supervision	884	88	279	40	4	0	1	0	1	0	0	0	1,297
Medical Release	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
Other Custody/At Large	133	4	118	13	4	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	272
University of MS Medical Center	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
TOTAL	15,170	1,212	6,453	1,042	131	11	21	3	33	5	12	3	24,096
% of Total Offenses	62.96%	5.03%	26.78%	4.32%	0.54%	0.05%	0.09%	0.01%	0.14%	0.02%	0.05%	0.01%	100.00%

BY OFFENSE AND LOCATION

	DRUG	PROPERTY	VIOLENT		
LOCATION	OFFENSES	OFFENSES	OFFENSES	TOTAL	
MSP	1,144	1,627	2,272	5,043	<u>-</u> '
CMCF	967	1,276	910	3,153	
SMCI	663	753	751	2,167	
County Jails (approved)	775	864	256	1,895	
County Jails (unapproved)	109	115	49	273	
Private Prisons	885	1,412	1,878	4,175	
Regional Correctional Facilities	895	785	1,062	2,742	
Community Work Centers	957	790	7	1,754	
Community Trusties	13	6	5	24	
	6,408	7,628	7,190	21,226	CUSTODY POPULATIO
Intensive Supervison Program	454	811	36	1,301	_'
Earned Release Supervision	544	555	198	1,297	
Medical Release	0	0	0	0	
Other Custody/At Large	12	25	7	44	
TOTAL	7,418	9,019	7,431	23,868	
% of Total Offenses	31.08%	37.79%	31.13%	100.00%	

SPECIFIC OFFENSE STATISTICS

TYPE OF OFFENDER	NO. OF OFFENDERS
Armed Robbery (Mandatory)	1,685
Lifers	1,822
Habitual Offenders	843
Habitual Lifers	124
Death Row	69



MISSISSIPPI DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS MONTHLY FACT SHEET As of June 1, 2004

COMMUNITY CORRECTIONS STATISTICS

ACTIVE CASELOADS

	NO. OF	% of TOTAL	
STATUS	OFFENDERS	OFFENDERS	
Probation	19,262	67.56%	•
Compact Probation	1,062	3.72%	
Nonadjudicated	612	2.15%	
Post Release	1,300	4.56%	
	22,236	77.99%	Probation Total
Parole	1,935	6.79%	•
Compact Parole	409	1.43%	
Suspension	0	0.00%	
	2,344	8.22%	Parole Total
Intensive Supervision Program - Court	2,036	7.14%	•
Intensive Supervision Program - Prison	599	2.10%	
Earned Release Supervision	1,297	4.55%	
Medical Release	0	0.00%	
	3,932	13.79%	Community Inmate Total
TOTAL	28,512	100.00%	

PROBATION STATISTICS

BY RACE AND SEX

		% OF		% OF		
		TOTAL MALE		TOTAL FEMALE	NO. OF	% OF TOTAL
RACE	MALE	POPULATION	FEMALE	POPULATION	OFFENDERS	OFFENDERS
Black	8,616	58.73%	2,357	51.33%	10,973	56.97%
White	5,822	39.69%	2,171	47.28%	7,993	41.50%
Hispanic	79	0.54%	14	0.30%	93	0.48%
Native American	20	0.14%	5	0.11%	25	0.13%
Asian	35	0.24%	16	0.35%	51	0.26%
Data Unavailable	98	0.67%	29	0.63%	127	0.66%
TOTAL	14,670	100.00%	4,592	100.00%	19,262	100.00%

BY OFFENSE

	NO. OF	% of TOTAL
OFFENSE	OFFENDERS	OFFENDERS
Violent	2,440	12.67%
Property	10,296	53.46%
Drug	6,524	33.87%
TOTAL	19,260	100.00%

PAROLE STATISTICS

BY RACE AND SEX

		% OF		% OF		
		TOTAL MALE		TOTAL FEMALE	NO. OF	% OF TOTAL
RACE	MALE	POPULATION	FEMALE	POPULATION	OFFENDERS	OFFENDERS
Black	1,105	66.01%	133	50.96%	1,238	63.98%
White	552	32.97%	124	47.51%	676	34.94%
Hispanic	11	0.66%	3	1.15%	14	0.72%
Native American	3	0.18%	0	0.00%	3	0.16%
Asian	1	0.06%	1	0.38%	2	0.10%
Data Unavailable	2	0.12%	0	0.00%	2	0.10%
TOTAL	1,674	99.88%	261	100.00%	1,935	99.90%

BY OFFENSE

	NO. OF	% of TOTAL
OFFENSE	OFFENDERS	OFFENDERS
Violent	526	27.21%
Property	700	36.21%
Drug	707	36.58%
TOTAL	1,933	100.00%